North Dakota law.
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thereafter select three pharmacists who sbaH be members in good 
standing from which number the Governor of the Territory shall 
appoint one to fill the vacancy annually occurring in said board. The 
tenn of office shall be for three years. In case of resignation or 
removal from the district of any member of said boards, or of a 
vacancy occurring from any cause, the govemor shall fill the vacancy 
by appointing a pharmacist from the nameR last submitted to serve 
as a member of the board for the remainder of the term. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] That all acts and parts of acts in conflict with
thiR act be and the aame are hereby repealed. 

§ 8. E1<·FECT WHEN.] That this act shall take effect immediately
after its passage and approval. 

Approved, February 28th, 1889. 

PUBLIC OFFICERS. 

CHAPTER 100. 

ANNUAL REPORTS. 

AN ACT Providing for the Printing of the Reports of the Territorial Officers 
and Institutions for t.l.ie Fiscal Year!:! 1887 and 1888. 

B� it Ena,cua by the Legi8latiu ..i1111e,iwl11 of tlte T8rritory of Dakota: 

§ 1. ANNUAL REPORTS.] All accounts for the printing and binding
of the annual and bi-annual reportA of the Auditor, Treasurer and 
other Territorial OfficerA, to the Governor and Legislative Assembly 
as required by law, shall he propm·ly verified and certified to by the 
refipective Territorial Officer�. anrl after being examined and deter­
mined by the Auditor of the Territory, the Auditor is herehy instruc­
ted to draw bifi warrant or warrants on the Territorial Treasurer for 
such sum or suma aa may he found to be due for such printing, and 
the Territorial Treafmrer ii. hereby authorized to pay said warrants 
out of the general fund of the Territory, and there is hereby appro­
priated a sufficient sum to pay for the printing required by this act. 

§ 2. Ei-'FECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 7, 1880. 
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CHAPTER 101. 

TENURE OF OFFICE. 

AN· ACT to Limit the Terms or Territorial Officers, Directors, Regents and 
Trustees. 

Be it Enattdd by thd IAgialrui� _-f.ltwnlilv ofthd Td,.riwrv of Dal«>ta: 

� 1. T1rn�1s 0¥ OFFICI<:.] That hereafter the terms of office of all 
11enitorial Officers, Directors, Regents and Tru�tees of public ins tit u. 
tiow, whoi;;e offices are create,l by the Laws of this Territory and 
filled by appointment of the Governor with or without the advice and 
coni-1ent of the Legi�lative Council, shall expire at the end of ten 
dayR after the expirat.io11 of the term of office of the Governor by 
whom 8aid appointments were made, or ten days after the qualifica• 
tiun of his suceessor, shonld Raid office of Governor become vacant 
by death, resignation or otherwiHe, Provided, however, that Huch

officers, directorei, regents and truste(•H Kball hold their respective 
offices until their succesHors are appointed and aball have qualified. 

§ 2 V ACANCrns. l All vacancies created by death, resignation,
removal or under tbe proviRiom, of this act, shall be filfed hy appoint· 
ment by the Governor and the term� of office of such appointees �hall 
expire at the end of the HesRion of the Legislative ARAembly next 
enRuiug unless 1:1ooner terminated under the provisions of this act. 

§ 8. SUBJECT TO REMOVAL.] That all officers of the Territ-0ry
appointed by the Governor by and with the advice and consent of the 
Council or such as may be appointed by him, to fill vacancies, shall 
be subject to removal at the pleasure of the executive without assign­
ing cause therefor, and the vacancies thus created i.hall be filled by the 
Governor, provided, however, that thiK act shall not be construed aR 
applying to the Governor of any state created out of this Territory. 

§ 4. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in confl.ict with the 
proviRionR of this act are hereby repeale1l. 

§ 3. El!'l<'ECT WHRN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 5th, 1889.
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CHAPTER 102. 

TO PROVIDE FOR MAINTENANCE OF OFFICES. 

AN ACT for Maintenance oft.he Public Offices of the Territory. 

Be it EnacUd by tlu �gulati'D6 Aasembly of tlu Territory of Dakota: 

§ I. AccouNTS FOR :&fAINTENL'<CE.] That the Territorial Auditor
be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to hear and determine 
any accounts or claims for services or supplies furnished prior to the 
next session of the Legislative Assembly, for heating and lighting 
the public offices of the Territory, for care of the same and for 
expenses necessary to their maintenance, and for necessary repairs 
upon the Capitol building. And he is also empowered to draw his 
warrants for such sums as he shall deem to be due on such accounts 
or claims, not exceeding in the aggregate five thousand dollars in any 
one year. And the Territorial Treasurer is hereby directed to pay 
such warrants from the general fund of the Territory. 

§ 2. EFFECT wnEN. J This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approva.I. 

Approved, March 5, 1889. 

CHAPTER 103. 

LIMIT OF TERM OF CERTAIN. 

AN ACT Limiting the Term of Holding the offices of County Treasurer aud 
Sheriff. 

Be it Ena.cted by the Legislati'D6 A.Bsembly of tll8 Ter-ritorv of Dakota. 

§ I Two TERMS. J That no treasurer or sheriff of any county in
this Territory shall be eligible for election to said offices for more 
than two successive terms of two years each. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of a�t.� inconsistent with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. E1'�FECT WHEN.] This act [ shall] be in force from and after
its passage and approval. 

Approved February 11, 1889. 
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CHAPTER 104. 

FEE FOR COMMMISSION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC REDUCED. 

AN ACT Ameuding Section 2, Chapter 116, of Be88ion Lawe of 1887, Relating 
to Notarie11 Public. 

Be it Enacted by th6 Legi11lati'Dt! Aaumblll of th4 TdrTit<JTU oj Dalwea: 

§ 1. FEE l<'OR COMMISSION. l That section 2, of chapter 116, of
the general law� of 188'1 be aua the same iA hereby amended so as to 
1·ead aA follows: 

The secretary 1:1hall issue a commission and duplicate thereof to 
each notary public appointed by the governor, one of which shall be 
by said ·notary public posted in a conspicuous place in his office for 
public inspection, and the secretary shall be entitled to charge and 
reeein� for the i11suance of said commission and duplicate a fee of two 
(2) dollars. The secretary shall keep in his office a careful record of
such appointments and the date of expiration and shall notify each
notary by mailing, postage prepaid, at least thirty (30) days before
the expiration of his term a notice of the date upon which his com­
mission expircti, which notice shall be addressed to said notary at
his last known place of re1-1idence.

§ 2. REPEAL.] A11 acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act
are hereby repealed. 

§ :J. ��J:,'J:,'J<:CT WHEY.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its pa!il!-lage and approval. 

. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,. 
} BI81lARCK, D. T., February :1, 188 9 

I hereby CC'rtlf�• that cm the 7th de.yo! February, A. D. 1889,t.bl11 Mt w� returned to the 
llonse of Rep1·esentatl ves, the house In which It or\glue.ted, without the approval of hl11 
Excellency, GovernOII Louie K. Churob, and with his obJeoUonQ to this bill In writing; 
that the said objections were entered at length on the Journal or the House; tbat the 
Hou!le considered the bill and the question put. by the speaker, "Shall the bill pass, the
obJeottons or the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding?" And the bill did p&88, 
more 1ban two thirds or the House voting In the affirmative. 

Attest-: JJS"o. u. H,UKILTON, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk. Speaker of the House. 

COU�ClL VHAMBER, 
} BISM,\ RC'K, n. T., February II, 1889. 

l herebycertlfy thutthcwlthln ac1, together with the objection� of his Excellencv, 
Governor Louis K. Church wae received rrom the house on the 9th day of February, 
188!'; that the object.lone of ti1e Governor were read at length and the question stated� 
"Shall this act be p811Sed, the obJecttonsof the Governor to the contrary 11otwtthatandlngf' 
The roll or members wai:, called and the act did pal!8, more thau two-thirds ot the mem­
bers or the oouncll present and vol Ing, voting In the affirmative. 

At�et.: R. E. WALLACJ!:, 1-CMITH fiTUlM&.L 
Chief Clerk. Prel!ldent of I he (',0u ncll. 
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